believing of their words and documents and purchased the same and registered the said sale 

deed in Feb.2019, towards the purchase of plot bearing no. 6, L Emerald, Dream City- II, in 

Sy. Nos. 261 part and 262 for a sale consideration amount of Rs. 15,68,600/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only) and registered the same as Agreement of Sale 

in Ibrahimpatnam Sub Registrar Office, Ranga Reddy District vide document No. 5631/2019 

5. It is further submitted that the Complainant made payments towards the said plot, and 

although the original part payment receipts were taken back by the Developer’s representative

[...]

period for development this time was stated in the L.P. No.000004/LO/Plg/HMDA/2018 dated 

24-01-2025 and the revised L.P. No.000004/LO/Plg/HMDA/2018 dated 24-01-2025 has 

extended the time for development till three years for this the respondent has paid the fee of 

Rs.21,13,420/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh Thirteen Thousand and Four Hundred Twenty Only) 

(Ex:B-20) once again. Even the letter dated 06-01-2024 (Ex:B-18) by HMDA as per clause 

no.7 which is based on G.O. Ms. No.201, MA. Dt: 16-11-2020 the respondent has three years 

time from grant of revised layout i.e., 24-01-2025 (Ex:B-20).

[...]

12) and copy was served to Sub-Registrar, Ibrahimpatnam for information and necessary action 

and The Municipal Commissioner, Ibrahimpatnam Municipality, Ranga Reddy District after 

paying the additional layout fee to the HMDA and in turn Ibrahimpatnam Municipality further 

levied Rs.21,13,420/-(Rupees Twenty One Lakh Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty 

Only). 

12.  The Respondents submits that HMDA has issued a show cause notice dated 20-02-

2020 to check and restore the check dams and vagu in survey nos. 261 & 262 in Ibrahimpatnam 

khalsa and demanded a compliance report. After this, the Emerald constructions have

[...]

approval of final layout duly enclosing letter of Local Body with regard to 

roads, open spaces taken over by the Local Body." 

15.   The Respondents further submits that the Executive authority, Ibrahimpatnam, Ranga 

Reddy Dist., has issued a letter to Respondent company to pay the balance layout fee of 

Rs.9,61,120/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Only) vide letter 

dated 17-01-2025 (Ex: B-19) and enable them to sanction and release of draft layout plan, 

accordingly the Respondent company has paid the said balance layout fee of Rs.9,61,120/- 

(Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty Only) vide transaction 

reference Id.827520652, Dt: 23-01-2025, Axis Bank, Himayathnagar Branch, and accordingly 

the Executive Authority, Ibrahimpatnam Municipality, Ranga Reddy Dist., has technically 

approved, the draft layout plan sanctioned and released the same to the Respondent company